



[3166] 2025:TSHC:8687

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 8005 OF 2025

Between:

V.Alivelamma, W/o.Yadava Reddy, Aged about 59 Years, Occ. Agriculture,
R/o.H.No.4-10-177/1, Devarakonda Road, Nalgonda Town and District

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Secretariat Building, Hyderabad
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda District, At. Nalgonda.
3. The Station House Officer, Kanagal Police Station, At Kanagal, Nalgonda
District.
4. Mandadi Rama Chandra Reddy, S/o. Jagannadha Reddy Aged about 78
Years, Occ. Advocate, R/o.H.No.4-10-39, Sree Ramnagar, DVK Road,
Nalgonda Town and District.

...RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to provide police protection to the land admeasuring Ac. 2- 37 guntas in Sy.No.617 and 618 situated at Kanagal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District from the illegal interference of Respondent No.4 and his henchmen by considering my representation dt.22-02-2023 and consequently direct the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to provide police protection to the land admeasuring Ac. 2-37 guntas in Sy.No.617 and 618 situated at Kanagal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District belongs to Petitioner.



2025:TSHC:8687

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to provide police protection to the land admeasuring Ac. 2-37 guntas in Sy.No.617 and 618 situated at Kanagal Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District from the illegal interference of Respondent No.4 and his henchmen by considering the representation of the Petitioner dt.22-02-2023.

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI R.GOPI MOHAN

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 to 3: GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following: ORDER



2025:TSHC:8687

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE T. VINOD KUMAR

W.P.No.8005 of 2025

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Government Pleader for Home appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 3, and with the consent of the learned counsel appearing for the respective parties, the writ petition is taken up for hearing and disposal at admission stage.

2. Having regard to the nature of *lis* involved in the Writ Petition and the manner of disposal, this Court is of the view that notice to unofficial respondent No.4 is not necessary for adjudication of the present Writ Petition.

3. Shorn of unnecessary details, the case of the petitioner, in brief, is that on the unofficial respondent No.4 is interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner over her agricultural land admeasuring Acres 2.37 guntas in survey Nos.617 and 618 situated at Kanagal Village & Mandal, Nalgonda District; that she had approached the respondents-authorities and submitted a representation/complaint on 05.02.2025; and that in spite of the petitioner submitting the aforesaid complaint, the respondents-authorities are not taking any action and not providing police protection to the petitioner's property, at the

instance of the unofficial respondent No.4, which action it is contended as highly illegal and arbitrary.

4. *Per contra*, learned Government Pleader for Home appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 3 would submit that the respondents-authorities are ready and willing to provide necessary police protection to the petitioner's property namely agricultural land admeasuring Acres 2.37 guntas in survey Nos.617 and 618 situated at Kanagal Village & Mandal, Nalgonda District, if this Court were to direct the authorities to do so.

5. I have taken note of the respective submissions made.

6. Having regard to the submissions made, and taking note of the fact that the petitioner's title to the subject property stands settled, this Court is of the view that while the respondents-authorities are to be directed to take further action on the representation/complaint made by the petitioner on 05.02.2025, the authorities are also to be directed to ensure that petitioner enjoys her property without any interference at the hands of the unofficial respondent No.4, by extending necessary police protection.

7. Subject to the above observation and direction, the Writ Petition is disposed of. No order as to costs.





8. Consequently, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in these writ petitions shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-N. SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Secretariat Building, Hyderabad, State of Telangana.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda District, At Nalgonda.
3. The Station House Officer, Kanagal Police Station, At Kanagal, Nalgonda District.
4. One CC to SRI R.GOPI MOHAN, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. Two CD Copies

BSR

LS



2025:TS/HQ:8687

HIGH COURT

DATED: 19/03/2025

ORDER

WP.No.8005 of 2025



**DISPOSING OF THE WRIT PETITION,
WITHOUT COSTS**

*9 copied
1/2
7/4/25*